
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 23 October 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

SITE VISITS:

1.  Site Visit Details  

Planning Application(s) No: 2017/1264, 2018/0710 and 2018/0346

Please meet at the Town Hall for immediate departure at 10.45 a.m.

Plan 
Number

Site Approx 
Time of 
Arrival

2017/1264 Planning application for wetland and habitat creation 
schemes.  Site A Land parallel to Ings Lane and 
south of Bulling Dyke - creation of new wetland area 
and associated feature including control structures, 
bund and diversion of part of Bulling Dyke. Site B 
Land south of Aspen Grove, Fern Close, Celandine 
Grove, Maytree Close, Mulberry Close and 
Honeysuckle Close - Creation of new wetland and 
wet meadow areas and associated features 
including construction of bunds and drains. Land 
South of Doveside Drive/Everill Gate Lane, 
Wombwell, Barnsley

11.05 a.m.

PLEASE NOTE, THE APPLICATIONS BELOW ARE FOR CONSIDERATION 
AT THE NOVEMBER MEETING BUT ARE SUBJECT TO A SITE VISIT

2018/0346 Erection of new petrol filling station including 
forecourt and canopy, retail building, underground 
storage tanks, car care facilities, refuse area, car 
parking, landscaping and associated works, Land at 
Mitchells Way, Barnsley Road, Wombwell, Barnsley, 
S73 8DR

11.30 a.m.

2018/0710 Erection of petrol filling station including forecourt, 
canopy, retail building, underground storage tank, 
jet washes, car parking and associated landscaping, 
245 Barnsley Road, Wombwell, Barnsley S73 8DT

11.45 a.m.

Please note:  Members of Planning Regulatory Board should not become 
involved in discussions with either the applicant nor local residents when on site 
visits.

The remainder of the agenda will be considered at 
2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber

Public Document Pack



2.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of the under mentioned planning application/s which is/are subject of a 
site visit.

MEETING:

3.  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2018

Planning Applications 

Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications.

If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593.

4.  Various sites at Wombwell - 2017/1264 - For Approval  (Pages 9 - 20)

Site A Land parallel to Ings Lane and south of Bulling ; Site B Land south of 
Aspen Grove, Fern Close, Celandine Grove, Maytree Close, Mulberry Close and 
Honeysuckle Close and land South of Doveside Drive/Everill Gate Lane, 
Wombwell, Barnsley.

5.  Former William Freeman Site, Wakefield Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley S75 6DN - 
2017/1718 - For Approval  (Pages 21 - 34)

6.  Land off Wakefield Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley - 2017/1716 - For Approval  
(Pages 35 - 48)

7.  Jumble Lane Level Crossing, Kendray Street/Midland Street/Market 
Gate/Barnsley Town Centre S70 1DB - 2018/0989 - For Approval  (Pages 49 - 
60)

8.  Wombwell Main Community and Sports Association, Windmill Road, Wombwell, 
Barnsley S73 8PW - 2018/1149 - For Approval  (Pages 61 - 68)

Planning Appeals

9.  Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th September 2018  (Pages 69 - 70)

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Coates, M. Dyson, Franklin, Gollick, David Griffin, 
Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Lamb, Leech, Makinson, Markham, 
Mitchell, Noble, Pickering, Richardson, Riggs, Saunders, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, 
Wilson and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Regeneration and Property
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management
Bob Power, Senior Legal Officer (Locum)

Parish Councils

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 15 October 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 25 September 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Coates, Franklin, David Griffin, Hampson, 
Hand-Davis, Higginbottom, Lamb, Leech, Makinson, 
Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, Wilson 
and R. Wraith 

In attendance at site visit Councillors Makinson and Richardson

In attendance at meeting Councillors Andrews BEM and Miller

36. Site Visit 

Prior to the meeting Members visited the site of Planning Application No. 2018/0362, 
application for external alterations including partial demolition works, formation of 
new building entrance, changes to window design and alterations to external parking 
and manoeuvring at Barnsley Mencap Centre, Burton Road, Monk Bretton.  

37. Election of Chair 

RESOLVED that, in the absence of Councillor D Birkinshaw, Councillor Richardson 
be elected Chair for this meeting.

Note: Councillor Richardson in the Chair.

38. Declarations of Pecuniary or Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillors Coates and Makinson declared Non-Pecuniary interests in Planning 
Application 2018/0969 – [Keresforth Centre, houses 1-12, Keresforth Close, 
Barnsley] in their capacity as Members of Berneslai Homes Board, which was the 
applicant in respect of this application.

39. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th September, 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

40. Barnsley Mencap Centre, Burton Road, Monk Bretton - 2018/0362 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0362 [external alterations at Barnsley Mencap Centre, Burton 
Road, Monk Bretton, Barnsley].  

Mr Kevin Luty addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation to 
grant the application.

Page 5

Item 3



2

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

41. Land off Halifax Road, Thurgoland - 2018/0028 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0028 [residential development of 25 dwellings and access (outline 
with all matters reserved apart from access) at land off Halifax Road, Thurgoland].

The report incorporated further information regarding the access to the site, which 
had been requested by Members in deferring consideration of the application at the 
Board meeting on 4th September, 2018.

Mr Mark Johnson (of Johnson Mowet) addressed the Board and spoke in favour of 
the officer recommendation to grant the application.

Mr Robert Blythe (Thurgoland Parish Council) addressed the Board and spoke 
against the officer recommendation to grant the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendations.

42. Land to the rear of 7 - 29 May Terrace, Barnsley - 2018/0888 - For Refusal 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0888 [erection of 1 dwelling (outline with all matters reserved apart 
from means of access) to the rear of 7–29 May Terrace, Barnsley, S70 6HS].

Mr David Oliver addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation 
to refuse the application.

Mr Beaumont addressed the Board and spoke in favour the officer recommendation 
to refuse the application.

RESOLVED that the application be refused in accordance with the officer 
recommendations.

43. Land parallel to Ings Lane and south of Bulling Dyke (Site A) and land south of 
Aspen Grove, Fern Close, Celandine Grove, Maytree Close, Mulberry Close and 
Honeysuckle Close (Site B) - 2017/1264 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1264 [wetland and habitat creation scheme at Ings Lane and south 
of Bulling Dyke (Site A) and land south of Aspen Grove, Fern Close, Celandine 
Grove, Maytree Close, Mulberry Close and Honeysuckle Close (Site B)].

RESOLVED that consideration of the application be deferred to allow Members to 
visit both sites referred to in the application.

Page 6



3

44. Car Park, Fieldsend Road, Goldthorpe - 2017/1701 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1701 [erection of 9 three-storey town houses, car park at 
Fieldsend Road, Goldthorpe, Rotherham, S63 9LX].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendations.

45. Ashroyd Business Park, Ashroyd Way, Platts Common - 2018/0864 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0864 [development of site at Ashroyd Business Park for 
employment uses within classes B1(B) research and development, B1(C) light 
industrial, B2 general industrial and B8 storage and distribution with ancillary offices 
9,180m2 GEA and associated access, parking and circulation areas, infrastructure 
and landscaping (outline with all matters reserved)].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, subject to an additional condition that the orientation of the site 
lighting should be considered at reserved matters stage in order to avoid light 
pollution into the adjacent residential area.

46. Keresforth Centre, Houses 1 - 12, Keresforth Close, Barnsley - 2018/0969 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0969 [conversion of disused former NHS residential 
accommodation at the Keresforth Centre into 13 dwelling units and associated work 
including alterations to access road, landscaping, provision of bin stores and street 
lighting].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendations.

47. Worsbrough Mill Museum and Country Park, Park Road, Worsbrough Bridge - 
2018/0839 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0839 [retention of temporary toilet building with access balcony 
and disabled ramp at Worsbrough Mill Museum and Country Park].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendations.

Page 7



4

48. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st August 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2018/19.

The report indicated that four appeals were received in August 2018, and one 
additional appeal decided in July, which had not been previously reported, and had 
been dismissed.  The report noted that, since 1st April 2018, nine appeals have been 
decided, five appeals (56%) having been dismissed and four appeals (44%) having 
been allowed.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 8



2017/1264

Applicant:   Garganey Trust, C/o JBA Consulting

Description:  Planning application for wetland and habitat creation schemes comprising of 
works to two sites as follows:-

Site Addresses:

Site A: Land parallel to Ings Lane and south of Bulling Dyke - creation of new wetland area 
and associated feature including control structures, bund and diversion of part of Bulling 
Dyke.

Site B: Land south of Aspen Grove, Fern Close, Celandine Grove, Maytree Close, Mulberry 
Close and Honeysuckle Close - Creation of new wetland and wet meadow areas and 
associated features including construction of bunds and drains.

Members will recall that this application was presented to Planning Regulatory Board in 
September and was deferred t
[...]
y 
retained tree shall be undertaken in accordance with the approved plans and 
particulars before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought on to the site 
for the purposes of the development, and shall be maintained until all equipment, 
machinery and surplus materials have been removed from the site.  Nothing shall be 
stored or placed in any area fenced off in accordance with this condition and the 
ground levels within those areas shall not be altered, nor shall any excavation be 
made, without the written consent of the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: To safeguard existing trees, in the interest of visual amenity.

10 Prior to any work commencing the applicant shall submit a construction method 
statement detailing the routes to be taken, and types of vehicles to be used, during 
the construction period. The approved statement shall then be adhered to throughout 
the construction period.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with CSP26.

Page 19



Page 20



2017/1718 

Applicant:   Netherton Homes, C/o John R Parley Associates

Description:  Residential development for up to 102 dwellings with associated infrastructure 
and access (Outline with All Matters Reserved apart from access).

Site Address:  Former William Freeman Site, Wakefield Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley, S75 
6DN

1 representation from a local resident. Cllr Miller has concerns with the number of new 
accesses proposed to be created by developments along this section of the A61 Wakefield 
Road. The application is linked to application 2017/1716 which proposes the development of 
a food store with associated access and car park on the adjoining land.   

Site Location and Description

The site is located off Wakefield Road just north of the Bar Lane / Wakefield Road junction. It 
is part of the former William Freeman employment site. The factory building has been 
demolished with much of the brickwork left on site and the development platform largely in 
place. 

The s
[...]
 order to ensure that there is sufficient capacity at local schools to 
accommodate children from the development in accordance with Core 
Strategy policy CSP42 and Planning Advice Note 33 Financial Contributions to 
School Places.

 

Page 33



Page 34



2017/1716 

Applicant:  Lidi UK GmBH Pipestone Ltd., C/o DDP

Description:  Erection of food store with associated access and car park.

Site Address:   Land off Wakefield Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley

Objections from 4 local residents, Asda and the Co-op. Cllr Miller has concerns with the 
number of new accesses proposed to be created by developments along this section of the 
A61 Wakefield Road. The application is linked to application 2017/1718 which proposes the 
development of up to 102 dwellings (outline) on the adjoining land.

Site Location and Description

The site is located off Wakefield Road just north of the Bar Lane / Wakefield Road junction. It 
is part of the former William Freeman employment site. The factory building has been 
demolished with much of the brickwork left on site and the development platform largely in 
place. 

The site falls sharply from Wakefield Road but beyond this the development platform is 
relatively flat. There is existing vegetation around the site edges with a line of tall conifers 
along the southern boundary with Tipsey Cottage, Wakefield Road. A high voltage line runs 
north / south to the east of the site as does a dismantled railway. 

The land to the immediate east and north of the site is scrubland with various trees and 
shrubs scatted across it. Beyond this are agricultural fields. To the south and west are the 
residential areas of Athesley North and Mapplewell.  

Proposed Development

The application has been submitted for full planning permission for a new Lidl Foodstore.  
This would see the redevelopment of part of the site with a 2,125m² gross internal area 
(1,325m² net useable sales area).

The store would be served with a 127 no. space customer/staff ca
[...]
reas, shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority prior to the occupation of 
the development or any part thereof, whichever is the sooner, for its permitted use.  
The landscape management plan shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plan.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 36, Biodiversity and Geodiversity.

Page 47



Page 48



2018/0989

Applicant:   Barnsley MBC, C/o GVA HOW Planning

Description:  Erection of new pedestrian footbridge and associated works and structures 
including alterations to public realm.

Site Address:  Jumble Lane Level Crossing, Kendray Street/Midland Street/Market Gate/ 
Barnsley Town Centre, Barnsley, S70 1DB

Representations have been received from 2 parties. 

Site Description

The application concerns the existing railway line level crossing that is located on Kendray 
Street in Barnsley Town Centre and surrounding land which includes existing road surfaces 
and footpaths, areas of pedestrianised public realm located to the south of the Transport 
Interchange, Midland Street and a section of the Market Gate car park.

The majority of Barnsley residents will be familiar that the existing level crossing is served by 
barriers that close when trains are approaching causing an obstruction to all forms of traffic 
when closed posing a safety risk.

Proposed Development

The proposal is to construct a new footbridge and associated access structures which would 
see the closure of the existing level crossing preventing it being used by all forms of traffic. 

The western bridge landing would be constructed in the existing pedestrianised area located 
to the south of the Transport Interchange (Interchange Square) which is proposed to see its 
layout and surface materials reconfigured in the same way as the new areas of public realm 
being created as part of the Glassworks development. The bridge would then cross over the 

[...]
ement works:
 Provision of pedestrian crossing facilities on Kendray Street/Pontefract Road to 

the east of the railway line;
 Measures to prevent vehicular/pedestrian movement at the level crossing;
 Provision of/amendments to Traffic Regulation Orders;
 Removal of redundant signal infrastructure to the west of the railway including the 

interface into the railway signal box;
 Changes to signal configurations;
 Provision of LED traffic signals with nearside/on crossing detection;
 Any necessary signing/lining;
 Provision of/any necessary alterations to street lighting;
 Provision of/any necessary alterations to highway drainage;
 Any necessary resurfacing/reconstruction.
The works shall be completed in accordance with the approved details and a 
timetable to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic in 
accordance with Core Strategy policy CSP 26

13 Development shall not commence until details of the phasing of the development has 
been submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Thereafter 
the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: To ensure a safe and adequate highway network, in accordance with 
Core Strategy Policy CSP 26.

14 All redundant vehicular accesses shall be reinstated as kerb and footway prior to the 
development being brought into use.
Reason: To ensure a safe and adequate highway network, in accordance with 
Core Strategy Policy CSP 26.

Page 59



Page 60



2018/1149

Applicant:   Wombwell Main Community and Sports Association

Description:  Proposed change of use to create junior training pitch including grading 
works.

Site Address:  Wombwell Main Community and Sports Association, Windmill Road, 
Wombwell, Barnsley, S73 8PW

4 representations from local residents.

Site Description

Wombwell Main Sports lies to the west of Wombwell, at the junction of Windmill Ro
[...]
 locality, in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29.

Page 65



4 No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority, full details of the proposed landscaping works 
around the boundary of the site.  The approved landscaping details shall be 
implemented within the first year of the use of the proposed development(s).Any trees 
or plants which die within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development, 
are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with other of similar size and species.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality, in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29.

5 Construction or remediation work comprising the use of plant, machinery or 
equipment, or deliveries of materials shall only take place between the hours of 0800 
to 1800 Monday to Friday and 0900 to 1400 on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays 
or Bank Holidays.
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of local residents and in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 40, Pollution Control and Protection.

Page 66



Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING APPEALS

01 September 2018 to 30 September 2018
APPEALS RECEIVED

6 appeals were received in September 2018
 
Reference Details Method of 

Appeal
Committee/
Delegated

2018/0647 Variation of condition  2 of application 2017/0607 
(granted at appeal under reference 
APP/R4408/W/17/3182593) to allow the hours of 
the car wash to be amended to 09:00 to 18:00 
hours Monday to Saturday, and 09:00 to 17:00 
hours on Sunday and Bank Holidays.
Former petrol filling station, Pontefract Road, 
Cudworth, Barnsley, S72 8AY

Written 
Representations

Delegated

2018/0616 Erection of single storey outbuilding to form 
residential annex (Resubmission)
4 Burton Crescent, Monk Bretton, Barnsley, 
S71 2QD

Written 
Representations

Delegated

2016/0180 Sub-division and change of use of building into 
11no. workshops to provide flexible 
leisure/employment uses.
26 Doncaster Road, Barnsley, South 
Yorkshire, S70 1TL

Written 
Representations

Delegated

2018/0157 Erection of detached double garage
South Grove House, South Grove Drive, 
Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 9DY

Written 
Representations

Delegated

2017/0638 Residential development of 97 no. 
dwellinghouses with garages, parking spaces 
and public open space and associated roads 
and sewers.
Land off Lowfield Road, Bolton Upon Dearne, 
Rotherham, S63 8JF

Written 
Representations

Committee

2014/1136 Erection of 1 no. dwelling with detached garage. 
(Amended Plans).
Land adjacent 197 Brierley Road, 
Grimethorpe, Barnsley, S72 7AW

Written 
Representations

Delegated

APPEALS WITHDRAWN

0 appeals were withdrawn in September 2018 

APPEALS DECIDED  

1 appeal was decided in September 2018.

Reference Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2017/0898 Formation of car park and associated 
access/egress
Land to the north of Old Mill Lane, Old Mill 
Lane, Barnsley

Dismissed Delegated

Page 69

Item 9



2018/2019 Cumulative Appeal Totals

 10 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2018
 6 appeals (60%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2018
 4 appeals (40%) have been allowed since 01 April 2018

Audit Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2017/1342 Erection of detached double garage to dwelling.
Rowethby, 41 Intake Lane, Gawber, Barnsley, S75 2HX.

Allowed Delegated

2017/0245 Erection of 1 no. detached dwellinghouse.
Upper Belle Clive Farm, Hartcliff Road,  Cubley, 
Barnsley, S36 9FE

Dismissed Delegated

2017/1054 Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 2016/0169 
to enable plot substitutions on plots 10 and 11 to dormer 
bungalow, change of house types on plots 12 and 13 and 
removal of condition 12 (surface water run off rate reduction 
amount) - Development of 12 dwellings in total (amendment 
to planning permission 2016/0169)
Land at Wentworth Street, Birdwell, Barnsley, S70 5UN

Allowed Delegated

2017/0721 Residential Development (outline)
Land at Lakeside View, Huddersfield Road, Penistone, 
Barnsley

Dismissed Delegated

2017/0088 Residential development of 21 dwellings (Outline including 
means of access)
Land South of New Smithy Avenue, Thurlstone, 
Barnsley, S36 9QZ

Allowed Committee

2017/0118 Erection of rear extension to retail unit and conversion of 
upper floor to single unit of accommodation
29-31 New Street, Barnsley, S70 1RZ

Dismissed Delegated

2017/1196 Retention of beer garden and new car parking spaces to 
rear of public house (amended details to application 
2015/1162)
The Cross Inn, 7 Summer Lane, Royston, Barnsley, S71 
4SE

Allowed Committee

2017/1285 Erection of 3 no. commercial units - Use classes A1 
(Retail), A2 (Professional Services), and B1a (Offices)
Land Bmbc Asset ID E00045, Milton Road, Hoyland, 
Barnsley, S74 9BN

Dismissed Delegated

2017/0800 Erection of 1 no. holiday villa
Windy Bank Hall, Hill Top Farm, Hill Top Lane, Green 
Moor, Sheffield, S35 7DQ

Dismissed Delegated

2017/0898 Formation of car park and associated access/egress
Land to the north of Old Mill Lane, Old Mill Lane, 
Barnsley

Dismissed Delegated

Page 70


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Various sites at Wombwell - 2017/1264 - For Approval
	5. Former William Freeman Site, Wakefield Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley S75 6DN - 2017/1718 - For Approval
	6. Land off Wakefield Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley - 2017/1716 - For Approval
	7. Jumble Lane Level Crossing, Kendray Street/Midland Street/Market Gate/Barnsley Town Centre S70 1DB - 2018/0989 - For Approval
	8. Wombwell Main Community and Sports Association, Windmill Road, Wombwell, Barnsley S73 8PW - 2018/1149 - For Approval
	9. Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th September 2018



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 23 October 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Coates, M. Dyson, 
Franklin, Gollick, David Griffin, Hand-Davis, 
Higginbottom, Leech, Makinson, Markham, 
Richardson, Riggs, Saunders, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall, Wilson and R. Wraith 

In attendance at site visit Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Coates, Makinson, 
Richardson, Tattersall, Wilson and R. Wraith.

49. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of Pecuniary/Non-Pecuniary interest in respect of any of 
the items on the agenda.

50. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25th September were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

51. Various sites at Wombwell - 2017/1264 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1264 [Various sites at Wombwell:  Site A Land parallel to Ings 
Lane and south of Bulling ; Site B Land south of Aspen Grove, Fern Close, Celandine 
Grove, Maytree Close, Mulberry Close and Honeysuckle Close and land South of 
Doveside Drive/Everill Gate Lane, Wombwell, Barnsley].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation subject to an additional condition requiring a management plan 
establishing long term future maintenance responsibilities with full involvement of 
local residents.

52. Former William Freeman Site, Wakefield Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley S75 6DN - 
2017/1718 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1718 [Residential development for up to 102 dwellings with 
associated infrastructure and access (Outline with All Matters Reserved apart from 
access) at former William Freeman Site, Wakefield Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley, S75 
6DN.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation. 



2

53. Land off Wakefield Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley - 2017/1716 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1716 [Erection of food store with associated access and car park 
at land off Wakefield Road, Mapplewell, Barnsley]

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation which includes amendments to conditions 2 (approved plans to 
include up to dale levels and landscaping plan) 4 (visibility splays reduced to 2.4 m x 
90 m when speed limit alterered to 30 mph and provision of central pedestrian 
refuges as part of the highway mitigation works; 15 (air quality impact plans pre-
occupation); 5 (condition surveys pre- and post-completion) and deletion of 
conditions 13 and 19 as these are no longer necessary. 

54. Jumble Lane Level Crossing, Kendray Street/Midland Street/Market 
Gate/Barnsley Town Centre S70 1DB - 2018/0989 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0989 [Erection of new pedestrian footbridge and associated works 
and structures including alterations to public realm at Jumble Lane Level Crossing, 
Kendray Street/Midland Street/Market Gate/Barnsley Town Centre, Barnsley, S70 
1DB].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation. 

55. Wombwell Main Community and Sports Association, Windmill Road, 
Wombwell, Barnsley S73 8PW - 2018/1149 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/1149 [Proposed change of use to create junior training pitch 
including grading works at Wombwell Main Community and Sports Association, 
Windmill Road, Wombwell, Barnsley S73 8PW].

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.   

56. Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th September 2018 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2018/19.  The report indicated that 6 appeals were 
received in September 2018.  It was reported that 10 appeals have been decided 
since 1 April 2018, 6 of which (60%) have been dismissed and 4 of which (40%) have 
been allowed.

------------------------------------------
Chair


